GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1383
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14™ MARCH, 2017

GRANTSTO CANCER HOSPITALS
1383. DR. K.V.P. RAMACHANDRA RAO:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any plan to enhance the grants to cancer hospitals in the country, if
S0, the details thereof; and

(b) the details of grants released to various cancer hospitals in the country during the last two
years, institution-wise?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(@ & (b):  The Government of Indiaisimplementing “Tertiary Care Cancer Centre” Scheme
under National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular
Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS). Under the said scheme, Government of India is assisting to
establish/set up State Cancer Institutes (SCI) and Tertiary Care Cancer Centres (TCCC) in
different parts of the country. The maximum assistance inclusive of State share for SCI is upto
Rs.120 crore and for TCCC is upto Rs.45 crore subject to eligibility as per scheme guidelines
and availability of funds. The details of funds released under the said scheme during the last two
yearsisat Annexure-l.

Financial assistance to Below Poverty Line (BPL) patients is aso available under the
Rashtriya Arogya Nidhi (RAN). Besides this, the Health Minister’s Cancer Patient Fund
(HMCPF) within the Rashtriya Arogya Nidhi has been set up in 2009, wherein 27 erstwhile
Regional Cancer Centres (RCCs) are provided with revolving funds to provide immediate
financial assistance upto Rs.2.00 lakh to BPL Cancer patients. The details of funds released to
RCCs during two years is at Annexure-ll.  Additionally support for cancer treatment is
provided under National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes,
Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS). Oncology has focus on newly established
AlIMS and upgraded institutions under PMSSY .



Annexur e-|

Fundsreeased for setting up/establishing State Cancer | nstitutes (SCls) and Tertiary Care Cancer
Centres (TCCCs) under “Tertiary Care for Cancer” Scheme of National Programme for
Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS)
during last two years:

(1)

Fundsreleased during the financial year 2014-15:

S | StatelUTs Name of the I nstitute SCI/ Amount
No. TCCC | Released
(in Crore)
1 Karnataka Kidwa Memoria Institute of Oncology(RCC), Bangaluru SCl 67.50
2 Kerala Government Medical College, Kozhikode TCCC | 25.03
3 Tripura Cancer Hospital (RCC), Agartala SCl 55.00
4 Gujarat Gujarat Cancer Research Institute, Ahmedabad SCl 67.50
5 West Bengal | Government Medical College, Burdwan TCCC | 2224
6 J& K Sher-i-Kashmir Institute of Medical Sciences, Srinagar SCl 47.25
7 Tamil Nadu | Cancer Institute (RCC) Adyar, Chennai SCI 67.38
Total 351.90
2 Fundsreleased during thefinancial year 2015-16:
S State/UTs Name of the Institute SCi/ Amount
No. TCCC | Released
(inCrore)
1 Himachal Indira Gandhi Medical College, Shimla TCCC | 14.87
Pradesh
2 Bihar Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna SCI 33.06
3 Mizoram Civil Hospital, Aizawl TCCC | 1464
4 Uttar Pradesh | Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate Institute of Medical Sciences, TCCC | 1143
L ucknow
5 Rajasthan S P Medica College, Bikaner TCCC | 17.123
6 Karnataka Mandya Institute of Medical Sciences TCCC | 17.257
7 Telangana MNJ Institute of Oncology& RCC, Hyderabad SCl 18.12
Total 126.50
(©)) Fundsreleased during thefinancial year 2016-17 (till 28" February 2017):
S | Statef Name of the Institute SCi/ Amount
No | UTs TCCC | Released
(in Crore)
1 Kerala Regional Cancer Centre, Thiruvananthapuram SCl 46.957
2 Punjab Govt. Medical College, Amritsar SCl 51.58
3 Delhi Lok Nayak Hospital TCCC | 25.40
4 Punjab District / Civil Hospital, Fazilka TCCC | 20.119
5 Odisha Acharya Harihar Regional Cancer Centre, Cuttack SCl 35.829
6 Nagaland District Hospital, Kohima TCCC | 13.23
7 Haryana Civil Hospital, Ambala Cantt TCCC | 9.2253
8 West Bengal | Murshidabad Medical College & Hospital, Berhampore, TCCC | 10.9793
Murshidabad
9 Maharashtra | Rashtra Sant Tukdoji Regional Cancer Hospital & TCCC | 15.3196
Research Centre, Nagpur
10 | Rgasthan SMS Medical College, Jaipur SCl 40.6683
Total 269.308




Annexure-11

Details of fundsreleased to Regional Cancer Centre'sfrom Health Minister's Cancer

Patient Fund under RAN

(Rs. in Lakhs)
ﬁ.o. Name of Centres (27 RCCys) 2014-15 2015-16
1 Acharya Harihar Regional Cancer Centre, Cuttack - -
2 Ac_haryaTuIsi Regional Cancer Trust & Research Institute Bikaner, i )
Rajasthan
3 Cancer Hos. Tripura, Agartala 80 -
4 Cancer Hospital & Research centre, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh. 110 375
5 Chittaranjan National Cancer Institute, Kolkata, 50 20
6 Civil Hospital, Aizawl, Mizoram 20 -
7 Dr.B.B.Cancer Institute, Guwahati, Assam. 90 30
8 Govt. Arignar AnnaMemorial Cancer Hospital, Kancheepuram, Tamil i )
Nadu
9 Govt. Medical College & Associate Hospital, Bakshi Nagar, Jammu. - -
10 | Gujarat Cancer Research Institute, Ahmedabad, Gujarat - -
11 | Indian Rotary Cancer Institute, (A1IMS), New Delhi. 20 -
12 | IndiraGandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna, Bihar - -
13 | KamalaNehru Memo. Hospital, Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh. 40 160
14 | Kidwa Memorial Institute of Oncology, Bangalore, Karnataka - 40
15 | MNJInstitute of Oncology, Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh. - -
16 | Post Graduate Institute of Medical Education & Research, Chandigarh 20 40
17 Pt. B.D.Sharma Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences, Rohtak, i 10
Haryana.
18 | Pt.JN M Medical College, Raipur, Chhattisgarh 20 20
19 | Puducherry Regional Cancer Society, JIPMER, Puducherry 10 10
20 | Regional Cancer Centre, Thiruvananthapuram Kerala 50 20
21 | Regional Cancer Control Society, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh 50 25
22 | Regional Cancer Institute (WIA), Adyar, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 140 179
23 | Regional Institute of Medical Sciences, Manipur, Imphal. - -
24 | RST Hospital & Research Centre, Nagpur, Maharashtra. 20 -
o5 Sanjay Gandhi Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences., Lucknow, i )
Uttar Pradesh
26 | Sher-I Kashmir Institute of Medical Sciences, Soura, Srinagar. 20 30
27 | TataMemorial Hospital Mumbai, Maharashtra 20 20
Total 760 979




